

2020

**KELLY LAWS, Appellant/Cross-Appellee, v. WILLIE GRAYEYES,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant. : REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-
APPELLE KELLY LAWS**

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Peter Stirba, Valerie Wilde; Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Appellee. Steven C. Boos, David Irvine, Eric P. Swenson; Counsel for Appellee, Cross-Appellant.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Laws v. Grayeyes*, No. 20190088 (Utah Supreme Court, 2020).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY ARGUMENT2

 A. LAWS HAS STATUTORY STANDING UNDER UTAH CODE ANN. § 20A-4-403(1)(a) AND MEETS REQUIREMENTS FOR TRADITIONAL STANDING2

 B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPLYING LACHES TO AN ELECTION CONTEST, CHALLENGING GREYEVES' QUALIFICATION TO HOLD OFFICE8

 C. GRAYEVES DOES NOT MEET THE STATUTORILY PRESCRIBED RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS17

 1. Failure to marshal the evidence no longer provides sufficient grounds under Utah law for dismissal of an appeal or procedural default.....17

 2. Grayeyes does not qualify for residence under §17-16-1(1)(b) independently nor does he satisfy the residency requirements of §20A-2- 105(1)(a)18

 3. The trial court erred in barring Deputy Turk’s investigative findings from being admitted into evidence.21

II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENEID RESPONDENT’S APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS.....13

 A. *Application of Utah Code § 75B-5-825*26

 B. *The Private Attorney General Doctrine*29

CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Utah Const. Art. VIII, § 35
Rule 24(a)(8) of Utah R. Civ. P.29
Utah R. Evid. Rule 803(8)21, 22
Utah R. Evid. Rule 80721,22

CASES CITED

Allen v. Friel, 2008 UT 56, 194 P.3d 903.....30
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)7
Bilanzich v. Lonetti, 207 UT 26, 160 P.3d 104127
Brown v. Cox, 2017 UT 35
Browning Debenture Holders' Com. v. DASA Corp., 605 F.2d 35 (2nd Cir. 1978)
.....24
Clegg v. Bennion, 247 P.2d 614 (Utah 1952) 12, 14
Cloud v. Washington City, 212 UT App. 348, 295 P.3d 18130, 31
Cox v. Laycock, 2015 UT 20.....12
Doctor's Co. v. Drezga, 2009 UT 60, 218 P.3 596.....23
Draper v. Phelps, 351 F. Supp. 677 (1972).....13
EEOC v. US Steel Corp., 877 F. Supp. 2d 278 (W.D.Pa. 2012)25
Harries v. McCrea, 62 Utah 348, 219 P. 533 (1923).....15
Highlands at Jordanelle, LLC v Wasatch County, 2015 UT App 173, 355 P. 3d
1047 31
Injured Workers Ass'n of Utah v. State, 2016 UT 21, 374 P.3d 1427, 28
Maxwell v. Corroon, 2012 UT 449,10
Ellis v. Swensen, 2000 UT 101..... 11, 14
Everett v. TK-Taito, L.L.C., 178 S.W.3d 844 (Tex. App. 2005)4
F.M.A. Financial Corp. v. Build, Inc., 17 Utah 2d 80, 404 P.2d 670 (Utah 1965) ..8

<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1929 (2018)	7
<i>Haik v. Jones</i> , 2018 UT 39.....	5, 6, 7
<i>In re Cook</i> , 882 P.2d 656 (Utah 1994)	12, 15
<i>Insight Assets, Inc. v. Farias</i> , 2013 UT 47, 321 P.3d 1021.....	9
<i>Kearns-Tribune Corp. v. Salt Lake Cty. Comm’n</i> , 2001 UT 55	3
<i>Merck & Co. v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 797, 202 L. Ed. 2d 572	13
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n, v. Bd. of State Lands</i> , 869 P.2d 909 (Utah 1993)	5
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , Mass.1918, 229 Mass. 601, 119 N.E. 778	10
<i>Peck v. Monson</i> , 652 P.2d 1325 (Utah 1982)	15, 16
<i>Press-Enter., Inc. v. Benton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 604 A.2d 1221 (Pa. Commw. Ct., 1992)	4
<i>Settlers Landing, LLC v. W. Haven Spec. Serv. Dist.</i> , 2015 UT App 54, 346 P.3d 684.....	30
<i>Society of Prof’l Journalists v. Bullock</i> , 743 P.2d 1166 (Utah 1987)	6
<i>Soules v. Kauaians for Nukolii Campaign Committee</i> , 849 F. 2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Specht v. Town of Big Water</i> , 2015 WL 13386978, (Utah Dist. Ct. Aug. 14, 2015)	31
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2017 UT 76 (Utah 2017)	29
<i>State v. Nielsen</i> , 2014 UT 10.....	17,18
<i>Stewart v. Utah Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 885 P.2d 759 (Utah 1994)	30, 31
<i>Tanner v. Town Council</i> , 880 A.2d 784 (R.I. 2005)	4
<i>Towerridge, Inc. v. T.A.O., Inc.</i> , 111 F.3d 758, (10th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Utah Chapter of the Sierra Club v. Utah Air Quality Bd.</i> , 2006 UT 74	6, 7
<i>Wardley Better Homes and Gardens v. Cannon</i> , 2002 UT 99, 61 P.3d 1009...25, 29	
<i>Wash. County Water Conservancy Dist. v. Morgan</i> , 2003 UT 58.....	3, 4

STATUTES

Utah Code §17-16-1(b)9
Utah Code §17-22-2.....21
Utah Code §20A-2-105 17, 19, 20
Utah Code §20A-2-105(1)(a)1, 18
Utah Code §20A-2-105(1)(b).....18, 19
Utah Code §20A-2-105(7)20
Utah Code §20A-4-403(1)(a)2, 3, 4, 5
Utah Code §20A-4-4049
Utah Code §20A-9-2029, 11
Utah Code §78B-5-82523
Utah Code §78B-5-825.526

OTHER AUTHORITIES

M. Brinkley Morse, *Attorneys' Fees -Nemeroff v. Abelson and the Bad Faith Exception to the American Rule*, 58 Tul. L. Rev. 1519, 1524–26 (1984).24
